were within the probable ranges. The project's value changes most rapidly with changes in gold
price, gold recovery, grade, and operating costs.

In the author's opinion, the grade, gold recovery, and operating cost present the greatest potential
risk to the proposed operation. Regarding the grade, should dilution be more of a problem than is
anticipated, a 10-20% decrease in feed grade is entirely possible. This potential risk can be
mitigated through diligent grade control practices and careful, selective mining.

Regarding gold recovery, a 10% reduction in recovery is possible at this stage of analysis. This
risk should be mitigated through additional mineral processing work on larger samples combined
with the proposed, gravity-only recovery method.

Regarding operating cost, a 10-30% increase is actually within the accuracy of this analysis. This
potential risk can be mitigated through diligent management, supervision, and quality-control
and quality-assurance programs.

The project's value is least sensitive to increases in capital cost, remaining robust with even a
40% increase.

Table 22-4: Sensitivity analysis by varying individual key parameters (post-tax).
Parameter -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20% +30% +40%

Gold Price Value n/a 1,125$   1,250$   1,375$   1,500$   n/a n/a
NPV7% (Millions) n/a $30.4 $39.8 $49.3 $58.7 n/a n/a
IRR n/a 52% 63% 74% 85% n/a n/a

Average Grade
NPV7% $20.9 $30.4 $39.8 $49.2 $58.6 n/a n/a
IRR 39% 52% 63% 74% 85% n/a n/a

Gold Recovery
NPV7% n/a $24.0 $39.8 $55.4 n/a n/a n/a
IRR n/a 43% 63% 81% n/a n/a n/a

Operating Cost
NPV7% n/a $46.7 $39.8 $32.2 $23.8 $14.7 n/a
IRR n/a 71% 63% 54% 43% 30% n/a

Capital Cost
NPV7% n/a n/a $39.8 $37.8 $35.8 $33.8 $31.8
IRR n/a n/a 63% 56% 51% 45% 41%

* "n/a" indicates a value that is outside the probable range.

A.C.A. HOWE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  Report No. 977
September 12, 2014

Page | 181 of  197

22.6 NSR Agreement

As of the Effective Date of this Report (June 15, 2014) Goldsource was investigating options to
enable granting of a medium-scale mining permit to initiate gold production from the proposed
Eagle Mountain saprolite open cut. The obligations and costs of such a potential agreement were
not finalized as of the effective date and therefore were not considered in the economic model
reported herein.

On August 26, 2014 Goldsource announced the granting of a Medium Scale Mining Permit No
637/2014   (the   “Permit”)   to  Kilroy  Mining   Inc.   (“Kilroy”),   issued  by   the  Guyana  Geology  and